

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

03-08-11
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Require
Interconnected Voice Over Internet
Protocol Service Providers to
Contribute to the Support of
California's Public Purpose Programs.

Rulemaking 11-01-008
(Filed January 13, 2011)

**MOTION
OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION
FOR MODIFICATION OF THE SCOPE OF RULEMAKING
TO INCLUDE CONSUMER PROTECTION**

TRAVIS T. FOSS

Attorney for the Consumer Protection
and Safety Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1998
Fax: (415) 703-2262
Email: travis.foss@cpuc.ca.gov

March 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MOTION.....	3
III. INTERNET TELEPHONE SERVICE PROVIDERS ARE “TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS” PURSUANT TO STATE LAW	4
A. VOIP SERVICE PROVIDERS CLEARLY FALL UNDER THE STATE-LAW DEFINITION OF TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS	6
B. VOIP IS MARKETED BY ITS PROVIDERS AS A TELEPHONE SERVICE	7
C. VOIP PROVIDERS CAN (AND DO) COMMIT SLAMMING AND CRAMMING VIOLATIONS.....	8
IV. NO FEDERAL PREEMPTION.....	14
A. <i>VONAGE</i> DOES NOT PREEMPT THE STATES FROM APPLYING CONSUMER PROTECTIONS.....	14
B. THE FCC DELEGATED ITS POWER TO RESOLVE COMPLAINTS TO THE STATES; THUS, CALIFORNIA IS FREE TO RESOLVE CONSUMER COMPLAINTS ON ITS OWN	17
C. MAINE DECLARES DIGITAL VOICE SERVICE TO BE JURISDICTIONAL “TELEPHONE SERVICE”	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co. (1987) 480 U.S. 572..... 14

Comcast IP Phone v. Missouri Public Service Commission (W.D. Mo. 2007)
Case No. 06-4233-CV-C-NKL 17

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Mass. Dept. of Telecomms. & Energy (“Global NAPs II”) (2005) 427 F.3d 34 14

Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England (“Global NAPs IIP”), (2006) 444 F.3d at 59 14

Implementation of the Subscriber Carrier Selection Changes Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Policies and Rules Concerning Unauthorized Changes of Consumers Long Distance Carriers (CC Docket No. 94-129), Second Report and Order (1998) 14 FCC Rcd 1508 18

Implementation of the Subscriber Carrier Selection Changes Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Policies and Rules Concerning Unauthorized Changes of Consumers Long Distance Carriers (CC Docket No. 94-129), First Order on Reconsideration, (2000) 14 FCC Rcd 8158 18

In Re Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion to establish Consumer Rights and Protection Rules Applicable to All Telecommunications Utilities (2006) D.06-03-013 19

In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Declaratory Ruling, (Released November 5, 2010) WC Docket No.06-122 15

In the Matter of Vonage Holdings Corporation’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (2004) 19 FCC Recd 224045, 14

Minnesota PUC v. FCC (Eighth Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 570 17

Re Whether Providers of Time Warner “Digital Phone” Service and Comcast “Digital Voice” Service Must Obtain Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Offer Telephone Service, Order (2010) Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No.2008-42120

Universal Service Contribution Methodology Proceeding, Report and Order of Proposed Rulemaking (2006) 21 FCC Rcd 7518 at ¶ 5615, 17

California Public Utilities Code

Section 2890.....3, 8
Section 2889.5.....2
Section 234.....3, 7
Section 233.....7

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(a)16
47 U.S.C. § 258(a)16, 18

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Require
Interconnected Voice Over Internet
Protocol Service Providers to
Contribute to the Support of
California's Public Purpose Programs.

Rulemaking 11-01-008
(Filed January 13, 2011)
